
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 21st November, 2011 
at 4.30 pm 
 

 Consideration of the Executive 
Business will start no earlier 
than 5:00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by 
the Council, except for those matters which are 
reserved for decision by the full Council and planning 
and licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B of 
the agenda). Interested members of the public may, 
with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basis
[...]
ions are primarily focused around, the need for the scheme, the impact of 
displacement to neighbouring roads, the loss of parking for people working in the 
locality and the inadequacy of any preliminary analysis or consultation. There are also 
more specific objections concerning short lengths of proposed restrictions in Church 
Lane and Brookvale Road. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the implementation of the Proposed Permit Parking 
Scheme in the vicinity of Portswood Residents Gardens subject to 
(ii) and (iii) below 

 (ii) To approve the amended proposal for no waiting at any time 
restrictions outside 2 Church Lane as set out in appendix 4 

 (iii) To approve a reduction in the length of No Waiting at Any Time 
proposed outside 30 Brookvale Road as set out in appendix 4 

 (iv) To review the operation of the scheme after 12 months from the date 
of implementation and, following such a review, to delegate authority 
to the Executive Director of Environment following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, to consult upon 
and advertise any further proposed changes to the Scheme arising 
out of the review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Council policy in residential areas is to focus on ensuring that residents do not 
experience problems resulting from commuter parking, or from parking 
generated by major attractors (such as hospitals, education establishments, 
leisure venues, etc). It has been Council practice in Highfield and Bassett to 
extend the “University” permit parking zones to address this issue, where 
requested by residents. 

2. The property owner for 2 Church Lane requested no waiting at any time 
restrictions across its frontage on safety grounds, and given its proximity to a 
junction and limited visibility to off-road parking, this would be appropriate. 
Otherwise given the contention over the existing proposals, further restrictions 
would not be recommended without experience of the scheme in ope
[...]
ea of the City including new windows, heating, and external insulation 
as well as the installation of energy-saving Photo-Voltaic (PV) panels on roof 
tops.  

 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 
FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2011 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 NOVEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & 
RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the six months to the end of September 
2011, and highlights any key issues by portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the current General Fund revenue budget for 2011/12 as at Month 
6 (September), which is a forecast under spend at year end of £20,000 
against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as 
outlined in paragraph 4. 

 (ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £1.5M. 

 (iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of 
the corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the 
financial impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

 (iv) Note that the Risk Fund includes £1.9M to cover service related risks, 
and that the estimated draw at Month 6 is £560,000 to cover 
expenditure which is included within the baseline forecast portfolio over 
spend of £1.5M.  At this stage of the year it has been prudently 
assumed that the remainder of the Fund will be fully utilised. 

 (v) Note that the Revenue Development Fund totals £1.2M.  At this stage of 
the year it has been assumed that the remainder of the Fund will be fully 
utilised. 

 (vi) Note that £100,700 has been allocated from the contingency to fund the 
majority of the cost of introducing a market supplement of £1,400 per 
annum for a range of social workers within Children’s Services & 
Learning on a temporary six month basis.  This now fully utilises the 
contingency of £250,000 which was originally built into the 2011/12 
budget. 

 (vii) Note the forecast level of balances which will not fall below the minimum 
level of £4.5M in the medium term based on the current forecast. 

 (viii) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2011/12 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

Agenda Item 9



 2

 (ix) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

 (x) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 11. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (xi) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2011/12 as at 
Month 6 (September), which is a forecast under spend at year end of 
£194,100 against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, 
as outlined in paragraph 19.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Executive Directors have been consulted 
in preparing the reasons for variations contained in the appendices. 

4. Financial Summary 

 Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and 
shows that the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an under 
spend of £20,000, as shown below: 
 

 Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

% 

Baseline Portfolio Total 1,482.2 A 0.7 

Draw From Risk Fund 560.0 F  

Portfolio Total 922.2 A 0.4 

Capital Asset Management 750.0 F  

Other Expenditure & Income 192.2 F  

Net Total General Fund 20.0 A 0.0 

As shown in the above table, the forecast portfolio revenue outtu
[...]
. Leisure & Culture Portfolio 

8. Resources Portfolio 

9. Implementation of Savings Proposals 

10. Financial Health Indicators 

11. Quarterly Treasury Management Report 

12. Housing Revenue Account 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. General Fund Revenue Budget Report 
2011/12 to 2013/14 (Approved by Council on 
16 February 2011) 

 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL FINANCIAL 
MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2011 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 NOVEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE AND 
RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the General Fund capital financial position for the Authority 
for the six months to the end of September 2011, and highlights any key issues by 
Portfolio which need to be brought to the attention of Cabinet.  In addition, it also 
includes an update of the overall project management status of the schemes within 
the Capital Programme as highlighted through the Council’s project management 
system (Sharepoint). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for 
2011/12 as at Month 6 (September), which is an in-year forecast under 
spend of £1.4M. 

 (ii) Note the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for the 
overall programme which is a forecast under spend for all schemes of 
£151,000. 

 (iii) Note that two schemes (0.9%) out of a total of 220 active schemes have 
an overall Red RAG status.  This represents around £6.6M (2.3%) out of 
a total overall programme budget of £288.3M.   

 (iv) Note the capital funding position which is an overall deficit of £8.1M in 
the programme which will need to be met from new resources and note 
that any shortfall in funding at the end of 2011/12 will need to be met 
through the use of delegated powers to undertake temporary borrowing. 

 (v) Note the action plans in place, where applicable, to ensure capital 
expenditure remains within allocated budgets and that project delivery 
targets are met. 

 (vi) Note that this report combines for the first time financial monitoring of 
the Capital Programme with project management in an attempt to 
assess the overall effectiveness of delivery of the programme, for 
example, with regard to outcomes and timeliness.   

   

 

 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

2. Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Executive Director’s have been consulted 
in preparing the reasons for variations contained in the financial appendices.  
The detailed financial and project monitoring information has also been reviewed 
by Capital Boards as part of the current regime.  This report will also be made 
available to all Scrutiny Panels. 

 

3. Financial Summary 

 The total current year budget represented by active projects in Sharepoint is 
£92.1M.  Of this £4.4M relates to schemes with a budget RAG status of Red, 
£3.5M relates to schemes with a status of Amber and £83.0M relates to schemes 
with a status of Green.  No RAG status was entered for a number of projects at 
Month 6.  The following charts show the percentage split of the budget RAG 
status based on the number of schemes and value of schemes: 

 

 

 The capital programme was updated in Septem
[...]


Does the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2012 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 NOVEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 

AUTHOR: Name:  Simon Bell Tel: 023 8083 3814 

 E-mail: simon.bell@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

The report seeks agreement on the Concessionary Fares Scheme 2012-13, subject to 
the publication of any revised guidance from the Department for Transport. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the scheme in appendix 1, including the method and 
payment arrangements for reimbursement subject to finalisation of the 
calculations in recommendation (ii) below.   

 (ii) To reimburse bus operators at a percentage rate plus an amount per 
generated journey, in accordance with the guidance given by the 
Department for Transport using their reimbursement calculator;  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services and the Head of Finance, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Environment & Transport and Resources, to 
make any necessary variations or changes to the scheme arising from 
the outstanding appeal and any revised guidance issued by DfT and to 
take any action necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
including but not limited to the service of statutory Notices (including 
Variation and Participation Notices if required) and participation in
[...]
reduce our targetable gross costs by 25% over 3 years and to be a 
fit for purpose organisation by 2015. It sets out why our Council needs to change, 
what we plan to achieve through change, and the main building blocks of our Change 
Programme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Council 

 (i) Consider and note the Change Programme set out in this report, due 
to be considered by Cabinet on 21st November 2011. 

 Cabinet 

 (i) Approve the Change Programme. 

 (ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to develop and implement 
the Change Programme projects detailed in this report, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 (iii)  Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation with 
the Director of Corporate Services and the Senior Manager, 
Finance, to progress options for delivering services through third 
party bodies using a range of governance structures and models, 
including (but not limited to) a Local Authority Trading Company. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The financial challenges faced by the Council makes it imperative for the 
Council to adopt radical and different approaches to meeting customer needs, 
service delivery models and maximising the potential of our employees. The 
Change Programme will help us do this and shape the Council for the future.  
In doing so, the Change Programme will help us become more ‘customer-
focussed’, ‘efficient’ and ‘business-like’.  

Agenda Item 14



 2

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1.  Southampton City Council aims to be: 

• A modern, efficient organisation focussed on and valued by its customers, 
delivering quality public services and leading economic development. We 
care about our customers and we are eager to keep improving.  

• An ambitious, innovative and leading employer setting high standards, 
with a strong team ethos, an excellent reputation with its customers, pride 
and loyalty from its empl
[...]
ET PRESENTMENTS 2011 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 NOVEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: ACTING HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to bring to the Executive’s attention the Presentments 
accepted by Court Leet and to identify Lead Officers and Members for future actions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the Presentments approved by the Court Leet Jury as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 (ii) That individual Cabinet Members ensure that responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 
the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 
manner; therefore, this is the only approach considered appropriate. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 lays out in brief the Presentments received by Court Leet on 4th 
October 2011 with details of Lead Officers and Cabinet Members responsible. 

4. The Presentments, once received, have been shared with Lead Officers and 
Lead Members, responses (and any action required) will be subject to the 
Council’s normal decision-making processes and, therefore, consultation at 
this time. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. Court Leet is maintained as a valid Court Leet, but only for purpose of taking 
Presentments on matters of local concern under the Administration of Justice 
Act 1977. Any proposals to implement any Presentments will be considered in 

Agenda Item 15



 2

due course by the appropriate decision-maker, and at that point legal issues 
will be taken 
[...]
on to the demolition and 
subsequent disposal.  In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to publish this information as it could influence bids for a property which 
may be to the Council’s financial detriment. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks authority for the sale of the Council’s freehold interest of Land at 
Buttermere Close.  The property for sale comprises a parcel of land which formerly 
housed Whitehaven Lodge Care Home and a domestic garage both of which are due 
to be demolished leaving a cleared site, the sale of which offers the opportunity to 
realise a capital receipt.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest and 

  (a) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
approve the preferred tender, agree the terms of the sale and carry 
out all ancillary matters to dispose of the site. 

  (b) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current 
funding deficit in the capital programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the redevelopment of a cleared site thereby delivering significant 
environmental improvements and the promotion of the regeneration of the area.  

2. To realise a significant capital receipt. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  Do nothing.   

4. The subject property could be retained in Council ownership; however this would 
have a number of disadvantages including:  

 • Would not generate a Capital Receipt    

• Once the buildings are demolished this could attract security risks if the site is 
left vacant for an extended period.    

• There are no Council requirements for this property. 

Agenda Item 17



 2

• On-going security costs if site hoardings are vandalised. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. The property comprises a cleared site which formerly accommodated a Care 
Home and domestic garage.  This property has been declared surplus to Council 
req
[...]
uire an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: DISPOSAL OF 60-64 ST MARYS ROAD 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 NOVEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes details of a proposed transaction 
which, if disclosed prior to entering into a Legal contract, could put the Council at a 
commercial disadvantage.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks authority for the sale of the 60-64 St Marys Road. The property is a 
vacant site and the sale offers the opportunity to realise a capital receipt and allow 
redevelopment of the site. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest, 
and 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
negotiate and agree the terms of the sale to the bidder that offers 
best consideration following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Resources, Leisure and Culture and carry out all ancillary matters 
to dispose of the site. 

 (iii) To note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from this sale 
has already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any 
receipt higher than the estimate will be us
[...]
ouncil. 

This report seeks approval for expenditure of £4.5M phased £3.735M in 2012/13 and 
£0.765M in 2013/14. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital 
expenditure of £4.5M phased £3.735M in 2012/13 and £0.765M in 
2013/14. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Property and Procurement to incur 
expenditure as required to implement the Accommodation Strategy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To approve the further works needed to implement the Accommodation 
Strategy and repair the Civic Centre. 

2. To incur expenditure to implement the Accommodation Strategy. 

3. To put in place appropriate approvals to implement the strategy. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. To not repair the Civic Centre would mean that building failure is likely, which 
would prevent the vacation of leased offices incurring additional revenue 
costs.  Little systematic upgrading of the Civic Centre has been carried out 
since the 1930’s, building and service elements are life expired and the risk of 
major disruption increases each year.    

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. As part of the Accommodation Strategy Action Programme (ASAP), 
extensive repairs to the Civic Centre were approved, including stonework, 
steelwork, roofs, windows and services which are life expired, removing 
hazardous materials, improving energy and environmental performance of 
the building and upgrading the offices to make the building suitable for the 
medium term.  The initial scheme estimate was always intended to be a 
provisional sum to be reviewed towards the end of phase 1 to reflect the 

Agenda Item 22



 2

survey information and experience gained during that phase of the overall 
programme as part of opening up the building and gaining more clarity on 
the problems faced within the structure.   The report approved by Cabinet in 
February 2008, noted that "these are estimates and more information will be 
known when d

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 26 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillor Smith 

 
 

50. PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME IN THE VICINITY OF PORTSWOOD 
RESIDENTS GARDENS (TRO)  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7319) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services 
concerning objections received during public consultations on proposals for Proposed 
Permit Parking Scheme in the vicinity of Portswood Residents Gardens and having 
received representations from local residents and Members of the Council, the decision 
maker made the following modified decision:- 

 
(i) To approve the implementation of the Proposed Permit Parking Scheme in 

the vicinity of Portswood Residents Gardens subject to (ii) and (iii) below: 
(ii) To approve the amended proposal for no waiting at any time restrictions 

outside 2 Church Lane with a further reduction of 50% over and above that 
set out in appendix 4; 

(iii) To approve a reduction in the length of No Waiting at Any Time proposed 
outside 30 Brookvale Road as set out in appendix 4; and  

(iv) To review the operation of the scheme after 12 months from the date of 
implementation, to include the area covered by the Oakmount Triangle 
Resident’s Association and, following such a review, to delegate authority to 
the Executive Director of Environment following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport, to consult upon and advertise any 
further proposed changes to the Scheme arising out of the review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 27 - 
 

51. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2011  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet noted the following: 
 
 General Fund 
 

(i) that the current General Fund revenue budget for 2011/12 as at Month 6 
(September), which is a forecast under spend at year end of £20,000 
against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as outlined 
in paragraph 4. 

(ii) that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £1.5M. 
(iii) that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

(iv) that the Risk Fund includes £1.9M to cover service related risks, and that 
the estimated draw at Month 6 is £560,000 to cover expenditure which is 
included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £1.5M.  At 
this stage of the year it has been prudently assumed that the remainder of 
the Fund will be fully utilised. 

(v) that the Revenue Development Fund totals £1.2M.  At this stage of the 
year it has been assumed that the remainder of the Fund will be fully 
utilised. 

(vi) that £100,700 has been allocated from the contingency to fund the 
majority of the cost of introducing a market supplement of £1,400 per 
annum for a range of social workers within Children’s Services & Learning 
on a temporary six month basis.  This now fully utilises the contingency of 
£250,000 which was originally built into the 2011/12 budget. 

(vii) that the forecast level of balances which will not fall below the minimum 
level of £4.5M in the medium term based on the current forecast. 

(viii) that the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2011/12 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

(ix) that the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

(x) that the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 11. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
(xi) that the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2011/12 as at Month 6 

(September), which is a forecast under spend at year end of £194,100 
against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as outlined 
in paragraph 19. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 28 - 
 

52. CORPORATE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE 
PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2011  

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet noted the following: 
 

(i) that the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for 
2011/12 as at Month 6 (September), which is an in-year forecast under 
spend of £1.4M. 

(ii) that the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for the 
overall programme which is a forecast under spend for all schemes of 
£151,000. 

(iii) that two schemes (0.9%) out of a total of 220 active schemes have an 
overall Red RAG status.  This represents around £6.6M (2.3%) out of a 
total overall programme budget of £288.3M.   

(iv) that the capital funding position which is an overall deficit of £8.1M in the 
programme which will need to be met from new resources and note that 
any shortfall in funding at the end of 2011/12 will need to be met through 
the use of delegated powers to undertake temporary borrowing. 

(v) that the action plans in place, where applicable, to ensure capital 
expenditure remains within allocated budgets and that project delivery 
targets are met. 

(vi) that this report combines for the first time financial monitoring of the 
Capital Programme with project management in an attempt to assess the 
overall effectiveness of delivery of the programme, for example, with 
regard to outcomes and timeliness.   

 
 

53. SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet noted that 57% of Council’s Key Killer Performance Indicators and 
89% of the Service Improvement Actions and Projects set out in the 2011/12 Council 
Plan were reported to be on target. 
 
 

54. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT ON PATIENT SAFETY IN 
ACUTE CARE INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6864) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
That the Cabinet Member approves the responses detailed in Appendix 1 for 
submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 29 - 
 

55. SOUTHAMPTON CONCESSIONARY FARE SCHEME 2012  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7318) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 

(i) To approve the scheme in appendix 1, including the method and payment 
arrangements for reimbursement subject to finalisation of the calculations in 
recommendation (ii) below.   

(ii) To reimburse bus operators at a percentage rate plus an amount per 
generated journey, in accordance with the guidance given by the Department 
for Transport (DfT) using their reimbursement calculator; 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Corporate Services and the Head 
of Finance, following consultation with the Cabinet Members for Environment 
and Transport and Resources, to make any necessary variations or changes 
to the scheme arising from the outstanding appeal and any revised guidance 
issued by DfT and to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations including but not limited to the service of statutory Notices 
(including Variation and Participation Notices if required) and participation in 
and determination of any appeal against the proposed Concessionary Fares 
Scheme or reimbursement arrangements for 2012/13. 

 
56. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL'S CHANGE PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7331) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the Change Programme. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to develop and implement the 

Change Programme projects detailed in this report, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation with 
the Director of Corporate Services and the Senior Manager, Finance, to 
progress options for delivering services through third party bodies using a 
range of governance structures and models, including (but not limited to) a 
Local Authority Trading Company. 

 
57. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2011  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7440) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
 



 

 

- 30 - 
 

(i) To note the Presentments approved by the Court Leet Jury as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and 

(ii) That individual Cabinet Members ensure that responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and 
as soon as practically possible. 

 
58. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT BUTTERMERE CLOSE (FORMER WHITEHAVEN LODGE 

CARE HOME)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7374) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest; and 
 

(a) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
approve the preferred tender, agree the terms of the sale and carry out all 
ancillary matters to dispose of the site. 

(b) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme. 

 
59. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT SULLIVAN ROAD (FORMER BIRCH LAWN CARE HOME)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7443) 
 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

 
(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest;  and 

(a) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
approve the preferred tender, agree the terms of the sale and carry out all 
ancillary matters to dispose of the site. 

(b) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme. 

 
60. DISPOSAL OF 60-64 ST MARYS ROAD  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB CAB 11/12 6707) 
 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest, and 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to negotiate 

and agree the terms of the sale to the bidder that offers best consideration 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture and carry out all ancillary matters to dispose of the site. 

(iii) To note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from this sale has 
already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt 
higher than the estimate will be used to reduce the funding deficit. A receipt 
lower than this will increase the deficit. 

 
61. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY UPDATE 2011  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7447) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital expenditure 

of £4.5M phased £3.735M in 2012/13 and £0.765M in 2013/14. 
(ii) To authorise the Head of Property and Procurement to incur expenditure as 

required to implement the Accommodation Strategy. 
 

 


